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1\fqh.lnislun ·" Central 

[)epurlmenl of roreJ11n Affairs und Tr<tde 

tel: +61 2 6261 201•1 

mob: s 221(a)(ii) 

Frr:>m: Goledzi flO\>'SI:i, Andrew 
Sent: Wednesd<ly, 8 !j:HI Pr·l 
1'o: Sucl:llnq, Patrie!:; Philip, Bern.Jrd 

Page 2 of6 

Subject: F\•1: IJRG£NT- AllC- f.XCI,USIVE: SURRQG/,C'I' INIH!1 / •\ustr<Jlian gover:nmerrt cfJ!topl i!!it in trdffi..-:ldnq case 
[ I Ft ED] 

.lust saw this Give me a call if yo1J can 

Andrei'!.· Gol ed;d 

Assistant 

Pakistan, Afghanistan .o; Central Asia 

tel: f6] 1 6261 

m·)b: s 221(a)(ii) 

From: s 221(a)(ii) 
Sent: \'ledncsday, 8 October 20!11 •1:23 FM 
To: f·Ja,;donuld, Anqel<l; C<:>opcr, Katrina; Julio<! 
Cc: Nedi a; Brown, Justin; t·l·lCkcnzi tlngus; Hutchosson, Golcd;d I::_, .Z:.ndrew; lll ard, P-lul;. s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

Subj<::ct: P.F.: IJRGEN'r- 1\BC- EXC!.USIVE: SURRCX.iACY I CIJmplio::it in hum.Jn tr.:.CCicJ.:ing •:'<l.SC 
! St:;C .. llNC!..t\SSl fJ F.DI 

All, further to this, tmml.qr,Hion hus receivl!d related, but different 'question$, Iwmlgration nqr<.!fl$ i.lgoncy 
:;hould rospor1d. Immigration's lines below may not beth<:? fiat holdinq requi.re!r.l in ctr ... 

Ill 

Queslians: 

1. 1·/hid1 officials ill the Department •'li <1nd Border Protection l:new about thls In 2012'? 
p!.O'Iidc a li!>l. 

i'>ho was the f·linisler. of lrnrni!Jr<llion and Protcceion ;,t. 1.he timtl of t;hi!> ca.,c? 

3. 1'1\tl .:-o·uplc to rolurn t1.ustr<lli.il wit:h Qnn child, off on 
this aud •lUl.hori$Cd tht.! appropri.'ltc Lobe to thco Co:tffi!lliS$iOnlrlq p<Jronl$? 

•1. \·/hut by the r:ocp;Jrt:mant of. JmmigrCJtlon or, the Au;;trali<Jn commi·s::ioning pi.lr>?nt:; 
before they is:mf:'!d with t.he pupf:rworh to l•)'-C l bad: l:o Au::tralia? 

S. \'las th'! Department or Immigration awaro thai. one twin w<Js being lcdt in India? If so, did u.o 
Department. of Immigration ri'.lise any queries about this case to cthcr in tho 

prcJVide details. 

Ple'l!l-:! sc<:- draft 1 J:no·,.. !.hat they Jirfcro:::nt to .,.u us1Mlly tn;L we jt is 
i1nporLant t.o 

1'alJ.:inq paints: 

The Government has no involvement. whl]n o'.'-:orseas surrogac;· •lrc negQtiatc:d. 
'!'he departmont•s sole role in tho process is in processing any applicatlor. for P.ustrlllian citizenship by descenl, 
which is predicated an the link between parent and child. 
Officers aL f1ustralia's l:'mbussio:; and high commissions conduct their \.:ith professionulism and te!lpect. 
The lequlity o[ a commercial surrogacy arrangement in a juri.sdlction outside of 1\ustrali·a is <1 ffio)tlcr for that 
jurisdiction. 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 
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I/! 
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s 221(a)(ii) I ~ledia t.iaison Section I Depanment. of £-"r:-reiqn Aft'airs and Trade 1 Tel: ~ 61 2 6261 s 221(a)(ii) 

F'rom; Hu~~d•.)n-~Jd, 1\nqt•la 
SetJt: l~edncsd<Jy, IJ 0.-:to::>b•u ~:01·1 4:11 PH 
To: Coo)per, 1'\atrint~; !l<:'cksdu~r, J•Jiio 
Cc: to!cdia; EJr11wn, Juslin; l·l<teko:-n;:le, Angus; llulchesson, Bry,~c; G<.ll<Jd:~lnow.8hl, Andrew; Bobilliard, Pesu\; s221(a)(ii) 

Subject: fl-1: URGI~N'I'- ABC- EXC:Lli:::IVB: SURROG!\.CY INDIA I Au5tralian government compl.1cit in human tr.Jfficldng c<rse 
I SEC" li(IICI.J\SS J F I E::O I 
importance: Hlqh 

Cc all 

Plci.lse f:lOO quo:ost.le>ns b<!lt;M r•? <.1 2fiJ;:: Jndii'Jn SIJrroq·J~~y CrlSC!, 

their proposed lin<!' to us t'o1: clc<.nance ~sap. \·le gh<luld al 
will no d<:'lubt run uncout'.'stcd. 

AS~T;;ldntS.:?C·r-Ct-l ry·· ---··--

Dl BP how. rc,-:c i 'IOd lh'.l :;ume qiJC't' j ·~.s i'Jfi~i wi 11 [(.)CW<1 r.d 
l'.last pro:.vido:: ·l who!'"' 'Jf g~v~rnm~nl lir•o or the story 

PartUJmcHitary iJnd Nodi-'! Branch.! l"o;t•li~~ Dlpl•)tn;.,cy .~ Gomtnllll1t:a1.i(Jn£: Dlvi:;ion 

Department of forei9n Aff~i rs and Tr<.~dc 
Phone +Gl 2 6:!61 :!Yl2 I l·lobila s 221(a)(ii) 

HYPERLINK "Ill tp: //d(at, gov. uu"w1~w .dfat. gov. au 

HYPE:RI.JJ/(': "http://df.:.t..gov,au/"Web I !IYPF.:RLTNK "htt.ps:/ltwittar • ..::ow/dfat"Twltter I H'I'P~;RJ,JNK 
"http: //...:ww. you tube. com/u$Cl' /dfa:: "You Tube 1 I!Yf'f.RI.INI< "ht tps: //www. fl ic:kr. com/photos/dfat-:~ustra1 i <Jnald/"Fl ick.r 
I!YPERLWK "ht t ps: I hr<~w. faccbool: .com/ilust:'ill ianal d?rl;!f ... br _ t 0! /clUr.t r<1ll anaid"F'<occbook 

F'rono: S 47 F(1) 
Sent: ~adn<:!sdily, tJ <kt-obar 201·1 ):<H.. Fl-1 
To: !4Prlirt 

@ab..:.net.Qu] 

ce: s 47 F(1) s 221(a)(ii) !!YPF.r(l,lNI\ 

s 47 F!1l 
Subject: fi•!: l!RG5!1T- I'.BC- EXCLllSlVl~: SURROGACY TNDIA / r~u:;;trulirJn qovernmr:>nt .::omplicit. in hwm.~n t_r,lffl<~l-:inq ,~a:;Q 

lmportM1Ce: lliqh 

Ft·om: s 47 F(1) 
Sent.: Ylednesday, a October ~01-l :J:H 1'14 
'r1.~: 'medio@dfat ,qov.,:,u' 
Cc:s47F(1) >221(a)(ii) ~df;Jt,qov.au'; !lYPF.lU.WK 

s 47 F(1) 
Subject: FW: URGENT- [\BC- F.XCLU~qVE: SUHHOGi\C'f JND!T~ I At.lslrallan gov12rnrr.C!nl C•:lmplicil: in human trafflcl-:ing <~iiS~ 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 
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Importance: tli.gt"o 

C•.Juld you pJctl~e respond directly t•-;. S 47 F(1) 
her!;' ut. Foreign Corrcspondr;-nt in ~ydncy? 

Thanks so much 

R~gards 

IIYP!::RLiNK "http: //WW<I, .<~b.:::. r1<:-l.. f:IU/"M!C 

s 47 F(1) 

'Forciqn Correspondent' 

1\ust raJ ian Broadcasting Corporation 

s 47 F(1) 

s 47 F(1) 

IIYPF:Hl.lNKs 47 F(1) 

F. 

in th•! iiBC nr.~. bure•lU? ,,nd C'C.'PY s 47 F(1) 

~~ HYP~;Ju, 1 Nl< "ht t:p: //~<.'WI~. ;Jbl"~, net, aultorci qn"'n'Wl'>'. ab~~. n~~L, au/ for<:>! qn Sl;ypo s 47 F(1) 

!!YPitHLI<ll< 

Page 4 of6 

and mysel t 

"h~ tp: I /www. abc. net , .:w/!::(JTPI'='nl cr /emai.ls1gnc1t urCl/pr<.:om!';l'. htn•"hU; p: //,..1~w. ab,_. .uel. a•J/.::c•rp/cnl'J r/ irnq-/bl amh; i gnat u ff~. jpq 

F'rom: S 47 F(1) 
Sr;!nl: \·/edne~da.,, B Oc~ober 201•1 ~:15- Pl-1' 
To's 47 F(1) 
Subject: UIWF.N'l'- ABC- F.XCLUSlVE: SllRROGACY INDIA I Aostrc.lian (lOVernmcnt compliclt In human tra!"fickinq case 
tmpOrlilTiCC: Hig_h 

Dc.;.r DrAT ~r,>dia team, 

I work 1..-! th S 47 F(1) OUJ' ~o!Jtl) r:ast A:li a CorroFpond~nL. based in RaJJgkoY •• 

The r,ac has discover-:-d that in 2012 ;Jn Australian coup!~? :Jbandon~d one of th<:::lr twins, born •till !-lurrog,)Cy, in 
rndiil. 

Thl::; ~-as"' •.:a~: outlln'ld this IT<orniiHJ b)' Chi~f.Juflt.ico .:;of th•J Family C-:>tJ[t,, !ii;.n., B:yc.nt irt a sp<:'u~h L'-' :.hc Pantily 
l.aw Councl 1. 

:·1~ did 1n e.·:<:lusiw~ inr.er•:i(>w wit.h CJ;jof Just.i,-;u Sr;•;Jr.t r;r.diJy, .,.,.hi•~ll 1~1ll ~w b:oildo::ast <>l ~·:Oflpm in Austrilll<.. ::me 
S·)Y.f.l 

-She m~t 1.dt!l cortsular official!:! I rom the f\tJstr<:~Uan ll:gh C:ommls~irm in New o'"lhi In 2012. 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

4 



DFAT- DECLASSIFIED 
FILE: 14/41725 
COPY ISSUED UNDER FOI Act 1982 

Page 5 of6 

-These consular officials told her about <Jn r~ustraliun couple tlho had twins via a commerci<Jl surrogacy aqreemenl -
they only wanted one baby because of its se};. 

-The High Commission w.:~s un.:.ble to per:;u;.de the \":Ouplc to. ~cop both babi.~s. 

-Pres~ure ~o~·as brought to bedr on t:onsuJ.:;:- officials tr.om. inside the AusLrfdian government to qi.vt- the couple the 
appt·ovals to bring ()00 dtild to Australiil. 

-I\ ram1ly in fndiu carne rorw<Jr:d to le~~;~ the unwanted child ·· •-:ortsuJat· •Jffidals told her that they believr;od a sum 
ot money wa;; e:{Chllngcd. 

Chief Justice Bry<:Utt Sill'S thl:; WliS tl"llfficklnq in childr<:n <md .,,,.;l.!'.;; br<:l,Jt:h r.)f tho C"onventlot• '-'ft Ule Right\:! o! Ute 
Child, t":l which Australia is a siqMI<'lry. 

1. 'flhich officials in the Oepurlm<:Jnt of Foleiqn /\!:fairs and Trade, and the 1\.l~h CorMJlssion {n .NeN Delhi, 
luoe11 i:1bout this case in 201;~? PJef.lse provido a list. 

t'o'ho wag the t·linist:er of Foro;>ign ;,ffalrs at t~e time of this case? ~:as it Bob Cilrr? 

3. Who was the Australian fligh Commissioner in, New Delhi at the time of this case? ~las it Peter Varghese? 

4. The Australian couple were allowed to return to ~"'u~tralia wittl only one child. ~lho signed off on this 
~~ase and .1uthodsed the appropriate approvals to be given to tht' commissioning parents? 

CHECKS DONF. ON THE F'J\Nl[,y ~IHO TOOK THE: AB/UJnotJEP CH!L)) 

~. One of th<:>. i\u~tr-ll.ian twins ~-."/AS qlven to a couple in Jnd!-1: what ,;IHh~kt; dJd DFAT or tho tlll]h Corru~h>!non 
do or1 r.his L~t;ouple ln 20·12 \~tu::!n tho baby wa~ gi'JN• to ~hem? !By 'checks', I mo-)n cr.irnlna1 r~r.::ord •,"hi:!Ck~). 

6. liow ofl'~n huv~ DFi-.T /t\ustr!ll ian l!iqh Co:>mmisr.lofl in N'l\-1 Dalhi/c<:m~U!'lr of[i<:"i.;ls chod:1.1d up r:>n thb; ,~-:.mpl~ 

sino.:<:: .~012? t"\t Lhis r.imo, wh.)t dow·~ 1-:n<;~w nb')IJI: th~ ~tell bo:olng •)! lh'<l r.hild left 1n India? 

'1. \1hcrr.l do lhis c~ouple liv~ ir, India? 

SURR<X.F.TE 'I'Wt!'l:;.: 

t!. l'ihert" '"'(~ro tho suri'O?CJte.- twin~ born in Irdi<l? Nhi·~h dty llnd whiO.:il hospital? ;-;hich JVF clird,~ \1<1~ 
involved? 

AU$1'RALlfiN CO!>U-i!SS10NJNG PhRE:NTS 

9, 1-lhat check~ ware done on the Australian commissioning parents before they re~urned to Australia i~i.th only <'ll"J 

child? 

10. \~here do lhe commis~ionlnq parents live in .Australia? Which city and wh.lo;:h state?· 

s 47 F(1) 

lil'Pt:RLI UK "hl.:l p: I !w·,.;•c~. abl;. net. au/ "ci d: lmag~oJ(IJ. qi 1'801 CIH DO~. C7 302540 

s 47 F(1) 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 
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Producer, r ... nc ~;outho<~sl. Asia bureau 
SlB/5 l~aneeya Centre 
Penthouse I Pth floor! 
Ploenchit Road 
Bangkok 10330, Thailand 

DFAT- DECLASSIFIED 
FILE: 14/41725 
COPY ISSUED UNDER FOI Act 1982 

cid:3 __ ~C8BBF7DF.DfC59AA8~f9eSa93df9@unvienna.org 

cid: 3 .. _ .. ceBBF7D!::DfC59AA8Bf9e8a93df9@unvi enna. org 

.:id: 3 _ .. CiJBflt7DE:OFCS.9;v,e!J f9e0ii93df9@unvienna. orq 

r, s 47 F(1) 
,.,, s 47 F(1) 

Please consider the environment before prirot:in<;~ t.his c-m.;oil. 

Page6 of6 

The information contained in this email and any att<Jr:hmcnt is con!!dent;.i,ll ;Jnd m-'Jy c•.,ntain teq<Jlly pcivll~ged or· 
copyright mater1al. Tt. is intended only (Qr the u:w of the> addrosseolsi. Tf yo1~ <HO not tht:! Intended rP.c:ipient of 
this email, yt>u nre nr.ol porm_itt<.:>d to di.!'seminalP., di:::lribulc or copy t.hls '!rnail or ar.y al;t;~chmtJnts. If you have 
rccoiv('d this m~.5sagO? in t'rror, plc<~.st.:< notify t.lw .sender immodl<~t.ely and d11lt:>tc this email fr.om yC'IH :;y~tOI'\. The 
ABC does nol rP.prcsent •:>r \-tarrant lhilt. thi~: tr-1nsml::;sion i!; !':t:ocure or vlru~ fro:>o. B~foro op'."!roing ill1)' r.tltachmont 
you sh-:>uld chc~~k for virus~~. ThO? MK's Jj,)b\lit.y i:::: limit.od '·"resupplying .:my rur.;J!l <ln<.l at:t·H~11tnent~. 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 
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E-mail Message 

From: 
To: 
Cc: 

Sent: 
Received: 
Subject: 

Attachments: 

Bernard, 

DFAT- DECLASSIFIED 
FILE: 14/41725 
COPY ISSUED UNDER FOI Act 1982 

!SMTP:'Philip. Bernard IBernard.Philip@dfat.qov.au)'J 
s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

16/9/2014 at 10:28 AM 
16/9/2014 at 10:28 AM 

s 47 F(1) Case- Surrogacy [SEC=IN-CONFIDENCE:CONSULAR] 

Page I of I 

CE716593L- Consular- Surrogacy- Potential Consular Case- CBR 
RESPONSE.doc 
ND630668L- Consular- Surrogacy- Potential Consular Case. doc 
ND630728L- New Delhi- Surrogacy- The state of play.doc 

As requested, attached are the cables documenting the-case of a child born 
through a surrogacy arrangement cOmmissloned by Au'strali.an citizens, and 
subsequently adopted by an Indian family. The Australian family was the s 47 F(1) 
family. 

Please let me know if you have any further questions. I am sure DIBP would have 
extensive records on this {in reality., DFAT didn't get overly involved as the 
child was never considered an Australian citizen, and \-Jas thus never issued a 
passport}. For the same reason, no consular case was created for the child. I 
believe DIBP did manage to get a copy ~f the adoption order. S 22 1 (a)(ii) was 
working on the case at the time, ands 22 1 (a)lii) is managing the Citizenship by 
Decent (CBD) caseload at the moment. I have copied both for informatiori. 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

s 22 1 lalliil 
Acting Counsellor (Administration) and Consul-General. s 22 1 la)lii) 
Australian High Conunission E I HYPERLINK "mailto: 5 221(a)(ii) !dfat.gov.au" 
S 221(a)(ii) @dfat.gov.au 
New Delhi T 1 +91 11 4139 s 22 1 (a)(ii) 
W 1 HYPERLINK 11 htl:p://~ww.india.embassy.gov.au/ 11 www.india.embassy.goy.au 

.See para 11 of thj.s cable: 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 
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Title: 
MRN: 
To: 
Cc: 
From: 
From File: 

DFAT- DECLASSIFIED 
FILE: 14/41725 
COPY ISSUED UNDER FOI Act 1982 

New Delhi: Surrogacy: The state of play 
ND630728L 14/01/2013 05:53:58 PM ZE5B 
Canberra 
RR : Chennai, Mumbai 
New Delhi. 

References: s 22(1 )(a)(ii) 

attachments omitted 
as outside scope of 
the request 

Response: 

The cable has the following attachment/s -
Visa Regs- MHA Website.PDF 
Surrogacy in India Feb 2013- TPs tracked changes.DOCX 
Surrogacy in India Feb 2013- TPs.DOCX 
UK Letter for medical visas. pdf 
9!793740.PDF 
Routine, Requires Action 

ND630728L 

+++Personal information about individuals contained in this cable should not be disclosed unless 
authorised under the Privacy Act 1988 (Cth). Any unauthorised disclosure of personal information may 

constitute a breach of the Privacy Act 1988 (Cth) +++ 

Summary 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

IIIIIWI!L LR Ill IIIIFIIIIIII 
Page 1 of 5 
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s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

DFAT- DECLASSIFIED 
FILE: 14/41725 
COPY ISSUED UNDER FOI Act 1982 

Abandonment of children in India by commissioning parents 

ND630728L 

II. The high numbers of Australians coming to India to commission surrogacy, as well as the lack of 
Indian government regulation and inconsistencies in Australian law, leave us vulnerable to complex 

IIIIIUIE)LR Ill I IIIFIIIIIII 
Page 2 of 5 
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DFAT- DECLASSIFIED 
FILE: 14/41725 
COPY ISSUED UNDER FOI Act 1982 

ND630728L 

(and potentially high profile) consular cases. In just the past few months we have seen two cases of 
this nature. In December 2012 we became aware of a case involving twins born through surrogacy 
arrangements in India. We were informed by the parents of the children that they did not wish to take 
parental responsibility for both children and that they intended to transfer responsibility for their male 
child to a couple of Indian citizenship. This raised a number of concerns, which were reported in 
ND630668L. Since first reporting this case, we have become aware that the proposed adoptive 
parents are in fact not close family friends of the biological parents, but are koown to the biological 
parents through a mutual friend. s 47 F(1) 

s 42 (1) 

The approach 
prescribed for cases such as this was to simply discuss them in broad terms with like-minded missions 
and Indian authorities. However, the risks involved include that the child becomes stateless and their 
welfare is compromised. We are therefore concerned that our approach· would leave us exposed to 
media and parliamentary scrutiny. We are, however, continuing to monitor this situation closely to 
ensure that the male child is not left stateless and his welfare is maintained. 

IIIIIUbAR Ill llllflllillllii 
Page 3 of 5 
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s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

text ends 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

DFAT- DECLASSIFIED 
FILE: 14/41725 
COPY ISSUED UNDER FOI Act 1982 

IIIII Ubi LR Ill IIIIJIII!lll 
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Title: 
MRN: 
To: 
Cc: 
From: 
From File: 
References: 
Response: 

DFAT- DECLASSIFIED 
FILE: 14/41725 
COPY ISSUED UNDER FOI Act 1982 

Consular: Surrogacy: Potential Consular Case 
CE716593L 21/12/2012 08:13:22 AM ZEIO 
New Delhi 
RR : Chennai, Mumbai 
Canberra (CHCHIDFAT/CPD/CPB) 
s 22 1 (a)(ii) 
s 22(1 )(a)(ii) 
Routine, Information Only 

66£12222222 III 66£1!££22122 

CE716593L 

+++Personal information about individuals contained in this cable. should not be disclosed unless 
authorised under the Privacy Act 1988 (Cth). Any unauthorised disclosure. of personal information may 

constitute a breach of the Privacy Act 1988 (Cth) +++ 

Summary 

While we are concerned at the potential impact on the welfare of the child this is a matter that 
needs to be addressed by Indian Authorities. Grateful post monitor closely and maintain 
contact with relevant authorities. 

We are concerned by the issues raised in reftel in particular with the potential impact of the 
s 47 F ( 1 ) proposed course of action on the welfare of their male child. Our ability to ensure 

the welfare of a non-Australian child in a foreign jurisdiction is limited. In preparing this 
response to post's specific questions, we have consulted DIAC, AGD, DLB, ILB and SCB. 
The following is provided for your background. 

2. DIAC advised that citizenship cannot be 'conferred' and must be applied for. If 
citizenship is not obtained prior to the proposed adoption by Indian parents, the adopting 
parents can apply for citizenship at a later date as long as the right to citizenship can be 
proven. 

3. ILB has advised that s 42( 1 ) 

4. AGD advised s 42(1) 

881J8~LAR IIJ 881JPII!U!!IJ81! 
Page 1 of 3 
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s 42(1) 

DFAT- DECLASSIFIED 
FILE: 14/41725 
COPY ISSUED UNDER FOI Act 1982 

5. DLB confirmss 42(1) 

CE716593L 

6. In broader discussion on surrogacy issues with Indian authorities and like-minded 
missions post may wish to raise the case in appropriately general terms to ascertain how 
Indian authorities might respond to such a situation and whether counterparts have had any 
cases where commissioning parents have decided not to take custody of their surrogate child 
and how they managed such cases. If they have had no cases, we would nevertheless 
appreciate their views on what action, if any, they would take if presented with a similar 
situation to the one outlined in reftel. 

text ends 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

Sst'S' II ? 9 'PI ??t'S'?EP'QS 
Page 2 of3 
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E-mail Message 

From: 
To: 
Cc: 

Sent: 
Received: 
Subject: 

DFAT- DECLASSIFIED 
FILE: 14/41725 
COPY ISSUED UNDER FOI Act 1982 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 
s 22 1 (a)(ii) 
s 22 1 lalliil 
s 22 1 (a)(ii) @aa.aov.aull 
20/12/2012 at 9:14AM 
20/12/2012 at 9:14AM . 
Surrogacy cable [1!1!1! Ill I!I!IIFII!I!III!I!.LI!i!: :L] 

Page 1 of 1 

@dfat.gov.aul 

Attachments: 121220 Draft consular cable.docx attachment exempted under s 42(1) 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

Thank you for sending through this revised cable. 

s 42 (1) 

is attached. 

Thanks again for consulting. 

Regards, 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 
Legal Specialist 
International Law Section 
Department of Foreiqn Affairs ·and Trade 
Tel: +61 2 6261 s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

Re~ised cable text to this effect 

14 



E-mail Message 

From: 
To: 
Cc: 
Sent: 
Received: 
Subject: 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

DFAT- DECLASSIFIED 
FILE: 14/41725 
COPY ISSUED UNDER FOI Act 1982 

Page 1 of3 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) Qldfat.gov.aul 
s 22 1 (a)(ii) 
s 22 1 (a)(ii) 
Hi/1£/£U1£ at 1£:ou I-'M 
19/12/2012 at 12:50 PM 
RE: Surrogacy- Potential Consular Case [iEi I' I i il lliliil liE bii · 6] 

Thank you for consulting INT on this issue and your draft cable. 

s 42(1) 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 
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s 42(1) 

Regards, 
s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 
Le·gal Specialist 
International Law Section 

DFAT- DECLASSIFIED 
FILE: 14/41725 
COPY ISSUED UNDER FOI Act 1982 

_Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade 
Tel: +61 2 6261 s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

From: S 22 1!a)(jj) 
Sent: Wednesday, 19 December 2012 9:.36 AM 
To: s 22 1 (a)(ii) 
Cc: s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

-Subject: Surrogacy- Potential Consular Case 

Dear s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

Page 2 of3 

Attached is a cable in from New Delhi a few days ago concerning a potential 
consular case involving a surrogate child (from twins) potentially being 
abandoned in India by the Australian commissioning parents.. The parents have 
decided to keep only one of the twins and adopt the other out to friends in 
India. If the parents do not apply for Australian citizenship for the child, the 
child will be stateless in India (surrogate children are not entitled to Indian 
citizenship). Our ability to provide assistance to a non Australian child is 
limited. 

Post has sought clarification on a number of issues however I seek your guidance 
in relation to their question a. in ND630668L. 

s 42(1) 

Kind Regards 
<< File: Surrogacy Cable.doc >> 

s 22(1 )(a)(ii) 
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· s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

DFAT- DECLASSIFIED 
FILE: 14/41725 
COPY ISSUED UNDER FOI Act 1982 

Consular Policy and Training 
Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade 
Canberra ACT 0221 

Tel: 02 s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

Page 3 of3 
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E-mail Message 

From: 
To: 
Cc: 
Sent: 
Received: 
Subject: 

UNCLASSIFIED 

Dear s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

DFAT- DECLASSIFIED 
FILE: 14/41725 
COPY ISSUED UNDER FOI Act 1982 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 
s 22 1 (a)(ii) 
19/12/2012 at 11:32 AM 
19/12/2012 at 11:34 AM 

Page I of3 

FW: Potential Intercountry Adoption Issue- surrogacy arrangement in India 
[SEC d:CCLJ tOG II JED] 

Further to your call this morning, you have asked for our input to the questions 
to the attached cable from Delhi Post, in particular question (b) which provides 
as follows: 

s 42 (1) 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 
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s 42(1) 

DFAT- DECLASSIFIED 
FILE: 14/41725 
COPY ISSUED UNDER FOI Act 1982 

Page 2 of3 

Please dont hesitate to contact me if. you would like to discuss this matter 
further. Could you please also provide a copy of our response to s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

Kind regards, 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

Principal Legal Officer 
Marriage and Intercountry Adoption Branch 
Australian Government Attorney-General's Department 
3-5 National Circuit BARTON ACT 2600 

Phone: +61 2 6141 S 22 1 (a)(ii) 

Fax: +61 2 6141 3248 

From: S 22 1 (a)(ii) WPERLINK "mail to: 
[mail to :s 22 1 (a)(ii) @dfat. gov. au]" [mail to :s 22 1 (a)(ii) 
Sent: Friday, 14 December 2012 9:41 pm 
To: s 22 1!a)(ji) 
Cc: s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

@dfat.gov.au] 

Subject: Potential Intercountry Adoption Issue ~iMM.-MM~~~T~T-.. 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

Please see attached a cable we sent this afternoon. There is potentially an 
intercountry adoption issue here. I expect our department in Canberra may well 
contact you directly, but I thought I'd send this to you as a heads up (I'm not 
sure if you have visibility Of this cable). It is certainly an interesting case 
that raises questions we have never considered before. 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 
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FILE: 14/41725 
COPY ISSUED UNDER FOI Act 1982 

Third Secretary and Vice Consul 

Australian High Commission New Delhi I 1/SOG Shantipath, Chanakyapuri 

Tel +91 11 4139 s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

Page 3 of3 

HYPERLINK "http://www.smartraveller.gov.au/"www.smartraveller.gov.au 1 HYPERLINK 
"http://www.india.embassy.gov.au"www.india.ernbassy.gov.au 

If you have received this transmission in error please 
notify us immediately by return e-mail and delete all 
copies. If this e-mail or any attachments have been sent 
to you in error, that error does not constitute waiver 
of any confidentiality[ privilege or copyright in respect 
of information in the e-mail or attachments. 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 
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E-mail Message 

From: 
To: 
Cc: 
Sent: 
Received: 
Subject: 

Hi s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

DFAT- DECLASSIFIED 
FILE: 14/41725 
COPY ISSUED UNDER FOI Act 1982 

s 22 1 la)!ii) 
s 22 1 (a)(ii) 
18/12/2012 at 5:20PM 
18/12/2012 at 5:20PM 

Page 1 of2 

Comments on questions in cable· Consular: Surrogacy: Potential Consular 
Case[SER 1111?1 '32171571 ?PIS'T ?PI?IIBISIE? I] 

As discussed, CPL agreed to provide comments on the questions asked in the cable 
ND630668L regarding an Australian couple who only want to take one of their 
children, born of a surrogacy arrangement in India, back to Australia. Ive also 
made changes to the draft response cable. 

s 42(1) 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 
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s 42(1) 

Happy to discuss the above adviCe. 

Regards, 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 
Executive Officer I Senior Legal Officer 
Domestic Legal Branch I International Organisations and Legal Division 
Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade 
Telephone: +61 2 6261 s221(a)(ii) 
Fax: +61 2 6261 2144 

Page 2 of2 

This email and any attachments are confidential and may contain legally 
privileged information. You should not re-transmit· or distribute this material 
without gaining prior approval from the author. This is not a national security 
classified document. 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 
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E-mail Message 

From: 
To: 
Cc: 
Sent: 
Received: 
Subject: 

His 22 1 (a)(ii) 

DFAT- DECLASSIFIED 
FILE: 14/41725 
COPY ISSUED UNDER FOI Act 1982 

s 22 1 lalliil 
s 22 1 (a)(ii) 
17/12/2012 at 11:24 AM 
17/12/2012 at 11:24 AM 
RE: Possible surrogacy consular case~~~~~~ II ilts Ulflii] 

AGO I Intercountry Adoption Branch) are looking into itS 42 (1) 

Page 1 of 1 

Will you be coordinating the response back to Post? Im assuming it will need to 
be a whole of government response (with input from AGO and OIAC?). 

AGO Is 22 1 (a)(ii) 
their views on the 
AGO. 

) will call me back later today to discuss 
cable. They will also discuss it with the Family Law Branch in 

' 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 
Executive Officer I Senior Legal Officer 
Consular, Passports and Protocol Law Section 
Ph: +61 2 62 61 s 22 1(a)(ii) 

Domestic Legal Branch 

This email and any attachments are confidential and may contain legally 
privileged information. You should not re-transmit or distribute this material 
without gaining pri.or approval from the author. This is not a national security 
classified document. 

Remainder of e-mail trail duplicated from p. 24. 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 
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E-mail Message 

From: 
To: 
Cc: 
Sent: 
Received: 
Subject: 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

DFAT- DECLASSIFIED 
FILE: 14/41725 
COPY ISSUED UNDER FOI Act 1982 

s 22 1 lalliil 
s 22 1 (a)(ii) 
17/12/2012 at 2:51 PM 
17/12/2012 at 2:51 PM 
RE: Possible surrogacy consular case 

Page 1 of 1 

My apolooies, my memory did not serve me well, the s 47 F(1 )family are actually 
from S 47 F(1) in NSW. 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

Third Secretary and Vice Consul 
Australian High Commission New Delhi I 1/SOG Shantipath, Chanakyapuri 
Tel +91 11 4139 s 22 1 (a)(ii) 
HYPERLINK "http://www.smartraveller.gov.au/" www.smartraveller.gov.au·l HYPERLINK 
"http: I /www. india. embassy. gov. au" www. india. embassy. gov .. aU 

From: s 22 1 (a)(ii) 
Sent: Monday, 17 December 2012 5:44 AM 
To: s 22 1 (a)(ii) 
cc: s 22 1 (a)(ii) 
Subj ec~: Possible surrogacy consular case 'gn Pll?P SPSWQl 

Hi. s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

Grateful urgent advice overnight if you know which state the s 47 F(1) are from. 

cheers 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 
Consular Policy and Training 
Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade 
Canberra ACT 0221 

Tel: 02 6261S 22 1 (a)(ii) 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

s 22(1 )(a)(ii) 
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Title: 
MRN: 
To: 
Cc: 
From: 
From File: 
References: 
Response: 

DFAT- DECLASSIFIED 
FILE: 14/41725 
COPY ISSUED UNDER FOI Act 1982 

Consular: Surrogacy: Potential Consular Case 
ND630668L 14/12/2012 03:58:04 PM ZESB 
Canberra 

. RR : Chennai, Mumbai 
NewDe1hi 
s 22 1 (a)(ii) 
s 22(1 )(a)(ii) 
Routine, Information Only 

2 9 V UII I 2 pr 2 9 li 5 U 5 JJ 2 5 

ND630668L 

+++Personal information about individuals contained in this cable should not be disclosed unless 
authorised under the Privacy Act 1988 (Cth). Any unauthorised disclosure of personal information may · 

constitute a breach of the Privacy 'Act 1988 (Cth) +++ 

Summary 

We are aware of a surrogacy case which could become a consular case of a serious nature. On 
6 December, DIAC staff took a call from an Australian citizens 47 Fl1) • 

. He advised that he had come to India to meet his children 
(twins) born through surrogacy arrangements. He and his wife had decided that they wanted 
to take only one of the children back to Australia with them. s 47 F(1) further informed us 
that he would like to transfer parental responsibility for one of the twins to friends, who are 
Indian citizens and reside in India. We would be grateful for advice on a number of issues 
which we feel need urgent consideration. 

We have recently become aware of a surrogacy case which could potentially become a 
consular case of a serious nature. Department oflmmigration and Citizenship staff took a 
call froms 47F(1) on 6 December 2012.5 47 F(1) r<;quested information about how 
to lodge a citizenship by descent (CBD) application. He advised the officer that he had 
recently arrived in India to meet his children (twin boy and girl) born through surrogacy 
arrangements. However, he and his wife had decided that they wanted to take only one ofthe 
children (the girl) back to Australia with them as they could not afford to support both 
children. He also stated that they already had a boy and wanted to take the girl to complete 
their family. 

2. s 47 F ( 1 ) further informed us that he and his wife had some friends who were unable to 
conceive a child and that he would like to transfer parental responsibility for his son to 
them. It is our understanding that the family to whoms 47 F(1) intends to give the child to 
are Indian citizens who are resident in India. s 47 F(1) contacted the citizenship section a 
number of times on 6 and 7 December to seek advice on what he needed to do in order to 
transfer parental responsibility for his son to his friends. The officer adviseds 47 F(1) that 
both children would be eligible for CBD if a genetic link was established with an Australian 
citizen parent and that he could lodge applications for both children. The officer told s 47 F(1) 

that she could not advise him regarding any other matters. 

3. s 22 1(a)(ii) contacted s 47 F(1) on the afternoon of7 
December and invited him to lodge CBD applications for the children at the Australian High 
Commission on 12 December 2012. s 47 F(1) asked a number of questions, including 
whether he could apply for CBD for one child now and for the other child some time in the 

IIIIIWbi lA Ill IIIIFIII!!llll!! 
Page 1 of 4 
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future, and whether he should undertake DNA testing to prove the paternity of both children. 
It was again explained tos 47 F(1) that both children would be eligible for CBD ifthere was 
a genetic link to the Australian citizen parent and, that it was possible for him to lodge an 
application for one child now, and for the other child at a time in the future, however he 
should carefully consider the implications of this decision. It is our understanding that 
children born through surrogacy cannot be granted Indian citizenship. We also note that as 
reported in reftel, it is now a requirement for commissioning Australjan citizen parents (and 
other nationalities) to provide a letter from the Australian government stating that the child 

· born of a surrogacy arrangement will be granted an Australian travel document in order to 
accompany the parents back to Australia. This reinforces our understanding of the intent of 
Indian surrogacy laws - that is, children born of surrogacy arrangements do not have a right 
to Indian citizenship. If Australian CBD is not passed to one of the children then that child 
could remain in India as a stateless child. 

4. We s 22 1 (a)(ii) and. 
ViceConsuls221(a)(ii) metwiths47 F(1) andhiswife,s47 F(1) ,on 12Decemberto 
discuss the situation.s 47 F(1) explained that he and his wife plan to obtain a "deed of 
adoption" from an Indian court in order to transfer parental responsibility to the proposed 
adoptive parents. He had been advised by his lawyers that this process could be completed 
within 3-4 days. s 47 F(1) 

We encouraged s 47 F(1) ands 47 F(1) to seek specialised legal advice on both 
points as we were of the understanding that Indian law did not allow Indian citizenship to be 
passed to children born through surrogacy arrangements to foreign parents under any 
circumstances. 

5. We are also not sure that it would be possible for an Indian court to pass an adoption order 
within such a short time-frame. We informed s 47 F(1) ands 47 F(1) that should they 
choose not to apply for citizenship for their son, and if it is determined that he is not entitled 
to Indian citizenship, the child would become stateless. s 47 F(1) ands 47 F(_1) undertook 
to seek specialised legal advice on both points. We passed them our list of lawyers for their 
reference. Wenotethatatthisstage,s47 F(1) ands47 F(1) haveonlymadean 
application for CBD for their daughter. 

6. Subsequenttothismeeting,s 47 F(1) ands 47 F(1) lawyer, Mss 47 F(1) 
contacted s 221 Ca)(iiland s 221(a)(ii) to clarify issues raised in the morning meeting. s 47 F(1) 
advised that it was her view that a deed of adoption could be obtained through a simple court 
process ta:king approximately one week. This view was based on her belief that the 

s 47 F(1) However, 
following further discussion around India's surrogacy rules,s 47 F(1 confirmed that India's 
citizenship law was silent on the status of children born through surrogacy to foreign 
nationals and that it was her intent to test this issue through this case. 

7. To date, we have not confronted a situation where a child born through surrogacy 
arrangements is put up for adoption. We have a number of concerns which we feel need 
urgent consideration. Grateful advice on the following: 

IIIIIULUit Ill llllflllilllli 
Page 2 of4 
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a. s 42 (1) 

b. 

c. 

d. 

e. 

8. This cable was prepared in consultation with DIAC New Delhi. 

text ends 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

smre:" p 7 Ill ??flfliifl?i 
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E-mail Message 

From: 
To: 
Cc: 
Sent: 
Received: 
Subject: 

Hi s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

Sorry 

DFAT- DECLASSIFIED 

FILE: 14/41725 

COPY ISSUED UNDER FOI Act 1982 

s 22 1 la)!ii) 
s 22 1 (a)(ii) 
11/1212012 at 5:34PM 
11/1212012 at 5:34PM 
RE: URGENT Attention-s 22 1 la)!ii) 

Page 1 of6 28 

Office••• 

I have been trying to draft an email with the background to this case for the 
laSt day and a half to send to citizenship policy in Canberra (for too many 
interruptions!) and have been having system problems this afternoon_, but here's a 
surrunary: 

BACKGROUND 

Citizenship section staff took a call from s 47 F(1) last. Thursday 6 
December 2012. He requested information about how to lodge a citizenship by 
descent (CBD) application. He advised the off.icer that he had recently arrived 
in India. to meet his children (twin boy and girl) born through surrogacy 
arrangements. However, he and his wife had decided that they wanted to take only 
one of the children (the girl) back to Australia with them as they could not 
afford both children. He also stated that they already had a boy and wanted to 
take the girl to complete their family. 

· s 47 Fl1l also told t.he officer that he had some friends who really wanted a 
child and that he would like to give the boy to them. [It is my understanding 
that the 'friends' s47 Fl1) intends to give the child to are Indian citizens who 
are resident in India]. s47 Fl1) contacted the citizenship section a number of 
times on Thur.sday and Friday last week to 'sort out' what he needed to do in 
order to give the boy to his friends. The officer advised s 47 Fl1l that both 
children ivould be eligible for CBD if a genetic Link was established with an 
Australian citizen parent and that he could-lodge applications for both 
children. The officer tolds 47 F!1) that she could not advise him regarding any 
other matters. 

After speaking with PMO s 22 1 (a)lii) about this case, I contacted s 47 F(1) on 
Friday afternoon and invited him to lodge CBD applications for the children at 
the Australian High Commission on Wednesday 12 December 2012. s47 F!1) asked a 
number of questions, including whether he could apply for one child no\1 and the 
other child some time in the future, and whether he ·sho~ld undertake DNA testing 
to prove the paternity of both children. 

I again explained to S 47 F(1) that both children would be eligible for CBD if 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 
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Page 2 of6 

there was a genetic link to the Australian citizen parent and 1 ~hat it was 
possible for him to lodge an application for one cDild now, and for the other 
child at a time in the future, however he should carefully consider the 
implications of this decision. 

s 47 Fl1l told me that he. was quite sure that he could not take both children 
back to Australia, but he was not sure whether he would lodge CBD applications 
for both or just the child he would take home. I told s 47 Fl1) that we could 
discuss this further when he attended the High Commission to lodge an 
application. 

This covers the discussions that "'e have had with s 47 Fl1l 
advised him to undergo the DNA testing, however we still do 
will lodge applications on behalf of both children. 

Happy to discuss further. 

Kind regards, 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

From: s 22 1(a)(ii) 
Sent: Tuesday, 11 December 2012 3:06 PM 
To: s 22 1!a)liil 

to date. We have 
not know whether he 

Subject: Re: URGENT Attention - !'; ?? 11~)1ii) Office rgp Ttl 

Classification: SSi:SSL£12! 2£1 Sst £2£22 55 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) would like to give Canberra a heads up on th.i.s case. Do you have a paragraph 
or t\vO outLining the details? I' 11 put it in a cable and send to Cbr tonight. 

Thanks 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 
Third Secretary and Vice Consul 
Australian High Commission 
New Delhi 
Mobile: s 22 1 Ia )Iii) 
Office: i9l-ll-4139-s 221(a)(ii) 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 
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From: s 22 1 (a)(ii) 
Sent: Tuesday, December 11, 2012 08:32 PM 
To: s 22 1 (a)(ji) 

Cc: ~ ')') 1 (~\(iii 
Subject: RE: URGENT Attention - S 221(a)(ii) 
?? EFT REF?? ?? JJ? PI fP ] 

Thanks s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

Department of Immigration and Citizenship 

Australian High Commission New Delhi 

• +91-11- 4122 s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

7 +91 11- 2688 7536 

* s 22 1 (a)(ii) ~dfat. gov. au 

Office [----

: HYPERI.INK "http://www.i.mmi.gov.au/"www.i.mmi.gov.a.u HYPERLINK 
"http://www.india.embassy.gov.au/"www.indi.a.embassy.gov.au 

from: S 22 1 (a)(ii) 
Sent: Tuesday, 11 December 2012 2:~1 PM 
To:~')') 1 r~lfiil 
Cc: · s 22 1 (a)(ii) 
Subject: RE: URGEN'I' Attention - S 22 1 (a)(jj) 
Olilti~Uillilil OOilPli PRJ 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

Office (6!55 2!! 

Page 3 of6 30 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) and I have agreed that he will attend the meeting with s 22 1(a)(ii) along with 
s 22 1 (a)(jj) and then and I can meet with the client. Therefore, we're happy for 

the meeting to s is. 
s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

Third Secretary and Vice Consul 

Australian High Commission 

l/50G Shantip~th, Chanakyapuri 

New Delhi 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 



Tel +91 11 4139 s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

Mob s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

Voicenet s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

HYPERLINK "http: I /www. smartraveller. gov. au/"w1-1W. smartraveller. gov. au 

from: s 22 1 (a)(ii) 
Sent: Tuesday, 1J December 2012 2:32 PM 
To: s 22 1(a)(ij) 
Cc: s 22 1 (a)(ii) 
Subject: RE: URGENT Attention - S 22 1 (a)(ii) 

Hi s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

Office 'ST Ttl 

Page4of6 31 

As discussed late last we~?k 1 client is attending the High Commission tomorrow 
morning at llam. I am curre'ntly in a teleconference and cannot call the client.· 

Can you please advise another time and I will contact the client again after my 
teleconference. 

Thanks, 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

From: S 22 1 (a)(ii) 
Sent: Tuesdav, 11 December 2012 2 :29 PM 
To: s 22 1(a)(ji) 
Cc: s 22 1 (a)(ii) 
Subject: Re: URGENT Attention - s 22 1 (a)(ij) 
?? ETF??Y?R SW?r:JPQ) 

Classification: ?SP?T F Til ??F?USFQ? 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 
Is 22 1 (a)(ii)l 

Offi.ce [? 2 3J7 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) and I are available b ut I think would have to shift the meeting with 
the clie nt re his twins. Happy t o go t o the s 22 1(a)(ii) mee ting as long as is 
able to change the other meeting, otherwise it would just bes 22 1 (a)(ii) ls 22 1(a)(ii)l 

Thanks 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 



s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

Australian High Commission, New Delhi 

Sent from my Blackberry 

From: s 22 1 (a)(ii) 
Sent; Tuesdav, December 11, 2012 07:52 PM 
To: s 22 1 (a)(ii) 
Cc: s 22 1 (a)(ii) 
Subject: FW: URGENT Attention - Ms S 22 1 (a)(ji) 
CCLIL !B£it2£. GSitSOS52llt} 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

Page 5 of6 32 

Office 

Can you c9nfirm ~hether the client appointment discussed last friday has been set 
Cor tomorrow? If so, what time? We have managed to secure a meeting 1-1it:h s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

at 11. 30am fors 22 1 (a)(ii) and to go and discuss surrogacy issues. I 
hope this doesn't clash with the client ap ointment. If so, is it possibl~ to 
reschedule? s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

S 221(a)(ii) - can you confirm your availability foT 1.1.30am t:omorrow? I will 
arrange a car to take you to the MEA at ll.lSam tomorrow. 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

Thlrd Secretary and Vice Consul 

Australian High Commission 

1/50G Shantipath1 Chanakyapuri 

New Delhi 

Tel +91 11 4139 s 22 1(a)(ii) 

Mob s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

Voicenet S 22 1 (a)(ii) 

HYPERLINK "http://www.smartraveller.gov.au/"www.smartraveller.gov.au 

From: s 22 1 (a)(ii) 
Sent: Tuesday, 11 December 2012 2:18 PM 
To: s 22 1 (a)(ii) 
Subject; FW: URGENT Attention - S 22 1(a)(ii) 
!!li,UIIIlllll UlliiPisFF I 
Importance: High 

0 f£ ice· ••llilllllll 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 
1130hrs. 

office has confirmed appointment for tomorrow 12 December at 

l\egards 

s 22 

s 22 1 (a)(ii) 


